The Institution’s main financing relates to 40 year £250m bonds.  The interest rate attached to the bond is fixed over the term.  Due to
the low interest rate environment most of the Institution cash deposits at the 31 July 2020 are on-call or notice accounts as these offer a
competitive rates of return whilst offering liquidity.  Such deposits have limited re-investment risk.

96  |  REVIEW OF THE YEAR

CHAPTER  | 97

37 Prior year adjustment

Historically the Institution has not recognised the actuarial surplus in the University of Liverpool Pension Fund.  However, as the current
service cost has been greater than the employer contributions, under FRS102, a proportion of the surplus is now required to be recognised.
This equates to the shortfall from the contributions to the service cost, capitalised for the future active lifetime of the scheme.  As a result
the prior year comparatives as at 31 July 2019 have been restated to include the surplus in the University of Liverpool Pension Fund. The
following tables summarise the impact on the Consolidated and Institution’s financial statements.

Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position at 31 July 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Non-current assets 1,035.9 58.0 1,093.9

Current assets 190.3 - 190.3

Less: Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (139.7) - (139.7)

Net current assets 50.6 - 50.6

Total assets less current liabilities 1,086.5 58.0 1,144.5

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (300.0) - (300.0)

Provisions (134.6) - (134.6)

Total net assets 651.9 58.0 709.9

Restricted reserves

Income and expenditure reserve - endowment reserve 171.7 - 171.7

Unrestricted reserves

Income and expenditure reserve - unrestricted 480.2 58.0 538.2

Total reserves 651.9 58.0 709.9

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS  | 97

 Year ended 31 July 2020   Year ended 31 July 2019

Note Consolidated Institution Consolidated Institution

£m £m £m £m

Financial liabilities

Measured at undiscounted amount payable

Trade and other payables 20 & 21 19.9 19.6  25.4  24.2

Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings 20 - 10.0  -   15.8

Measured at amortised cost

Unsecured loans 20 & 21 300.0 285.0  299.9  284.9

Obligations under finance leases 21 0.1 0.1  -   -

320.0 314.7  325.3  324.9

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure for the period 1 August 2018 to 31 July 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Investment income 10.6 (2.1) 8.5

Deficit for the year (54.2) (2.1) (56.3)

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain in respect of University of Liverpool Pension Fund - 37.8 37.8

Movement in University of Liverpool Pension Fund 1.6 (1.6) -

Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year (52.6) 34.1 (18.5)

Institution

Statement of Financial Position at 31 July 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Non-current assets 1,012.6 58.0 1,070.6

Current assets 197.4 - 197.4

Less: Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (146.6) - (146.6)

Net current assets 50.8 - 50.8

Total assets less current liabilities 1,063.4 58.0 1,121.4

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (285.0) - (285.0)

Provisions (134.1) - (134.1)

Total net assets 644.3 58.0 702.3

Restricted reserves

Income and expenditure reserve - endowment reserve 171.7 - 171.7

Unrestricted reserves

Income and expenditure reserve - unrestricted 472.6 58.0 530.6

Total reserves 644.3 58.0 702.3

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure for the period 1 August 2018 to 31 July 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

£m £m £m

Investment income 14.4 (2.1) 12.3

Deficit for the year (51.7) (2.1) (53.8)

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gain in respect of University of Liverpool Pension Fund - 37.8 37.8

Movement in University of Liverpool Pension Fund 1.6 (1.6) -

Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year (50.1) 34.1 (16.0)

98  |  REVIEW OF THE YEAR

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS  | 99

Copies of the report can be accessed at:

www.liverpool.ac.uk

For further information please contact:

mcteam@liverpool.ac.uk

	Structure Bookmarks
	Document
	Article
	Figure
	Figure
	Review of the year and
	Review of the year and
	Review of the year and
	financial statements 2019/20

	2  |
	2  |
	2  |
	REVIEW OF THE YEAR

	Contents
	Contents
	Contents

	The Council of the University
	The Council of the University
	 ..... 
	3

	Highlights of the year
	Highlights of the year
	 .....